Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period 43,075   41,190

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period 57,935   41,996

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period
Deposits with licensed banks 23,035   15,492
Cash and bank balances 45,770   37,348
Bank overdrafts (6,266)   (6,248)

62,539   46,592
Time deposits pledged (4,604)   (4,596)

57,935   41,996

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual
Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes
attached to the interim financial statements.

9 MONTHS ENDED

- 4 -

CRESCENDO CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No. : 359750-D)

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES

A1 Basis of preparation

(a) MFRS 1: First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
(b) MFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers

As
previously
reported Effect of As restated
(FRS) restatement (MFRS)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 1.2.2017

Property, plant and equipment   167,587   (28,320)   139,267
Deferred tax assets   22,162   (1,100)   21,062
Revaluation reserve   (69,867)   69,867   -
Retained earnings   (528,340)   (24,818)   (553,158)
Deferred tax liabilities   (17,563)   (15,629)   (33,192)

As at 31.1.2018
Property, plant and equipment   178,822   (28,320)   150,502
Investment properties   287,245   (3,277)   283,968
Deferred tax assets   27,119   (1,100)   26,019
Revaluation reserve   (69,867)   69,867   -
Retained earnings   (546,642)   (21,936)   (568,578)
Deferred tax liabilities   (15,004)   (15,233)   (30,237)

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting
Standard ("MFRS") 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board
("MASB") and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa
Securities").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial
year ended 31 January 2018 which were prepared under Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"). These explanatory
notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are

[…]

being the transition date, and throughout all comparable interim financial statements presented, as if these policies
had always been in effect.

A number of new standards and amendments to Standards and Issues Committee ("IC") Interpretations are
effective for the current financial period beginning 1 February 2018. None of these is expected to have a significant
effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group except for the following set out below:

In accordance with the exemption in MFRS 1, the Group has elected to measure freehold land and investment
properties at fair value as at 1 February 2011 and 1 February 2017 respectively as their deemed cost as at that
date. The impact to the Group's reported Financial Position and Comprehensive Income are as follows:

Based on the assessment undertaken to date, the Group does not expect any significant change in revenue being
recognised arising from the adoption of MFRS 15.

- 5 -

CRESCENDO CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No. : 359750-D)

As
previously
reported Effect of As restated
(FRS) restatement (MFRS)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Preceding year corresponding quarter ended 31.10.2017

Cost of sales   (49,081)   (682)   (49,763)
Gross profit   22,093   (682)   21,411
Profit before tax   14,450   (682)   13,768
Tax expenses   (3,483)   92   (3,391)
Profit for the period   10,967   (590)   10,377
Total comprehensive income for the period   10,409   (590)   9,819
Profit attributable to Owners of the Company   10,263   (590)   9,673
Total comprehensive income attributable to Owners of the Company   9,701   (590)   9,111
Basic earnings per share (sen)   3.67   (0.21) 3.46

Preceding year corresponding period ended 31.10.2017
Cost of sales   (138,878)   (2,046)   (140,924)
Gross profit   67,085   (2,046)   65,039
Profit before tax   45,952   (2,046)   43,906
Tax expenses   (11,196)   276   (10,920)
Profit for the period   34,756   (1,770)   32,986
Total comprehensive income for the period   32,059   (1,770)   30,289
Profit attributable to Owners of the Company   32,582   (1,770)   30,812
Total comprehensive income attributable to Owners of the Company   29,876   (1,770)   28,106
Basic earnings per share (sen)   11.66   (0.63) 11.03

Effective for

Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 - 2017 Cycle 1 Jan 2019
MFRS 16 Leases 1 Jan 2019
IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 Jan 2019
Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of a Business 1 Jan 2020
Amendments to MFRS 101 Definition of Material 1 Jan 2020
Amendments to MFRS 108 Definition of Material 1 Jan 2020
Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards 1 Jan 2020
Amendments to MFRS 10 and Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Deferred
  MFRS128   Associate or Joint Venture

A2 Audit qualification

A3 Seasonal or cyclical factors